

No. 16-299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AND
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS WATERKEEPER
ALLIANCE, INC., CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, HUMBOLDT BAYKEEPER,
RUSSIAN RIVERKEEPER, MONTEREY COASTKEEPER,
SNAKE RIVER WATERKEEPER, INC., UPPER MISSOURI
WATERKEEPER, INC., TURTLE ISLAND RESTORATION
NETWORK, INC., SIERRA CLUB, AND
PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER C. CHAVEZ
EARTHJUSTICE
1625 Massachusetts Av. NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500
jchavez@earthjustice.org

ALLISON M. LAPLANTE
Counsel of Record
JAMES N. SAUL
EARTHRISE LAW CENTER
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 768-6894 (LaPlante)
(503) 768-6929 (Saul)
laplante@lclark.edu
saul@lclark.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ARGUMENT 1

A. The Clean Water Rule Is Not An “Other
Limitation” Within The Meaning Of Section
1369(b)(1)(E)..... 1

B. The Agencies Did Not Promulgate The Clean
Water Rule Pursuant To Section 1311 Or Any
Of The Other Sections Listed In Section
1369(b)(1)(E)..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	3, 4
<i>In re United States Dept. of Defense and United States Environmental Protection Agency Final Rule: Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”</i> , 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016)	8, 13
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 556 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015).....	2
Federal Statutes	
33 U.S.C. 1311.....	passim
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	7, 8, 9, 13
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)(1).....	9
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(c).....	3, 13
33 U.S.C. 1311(d)	3, 13

33 U.S.C. 1311(g)	3, 13
33 U.S.C. 1311(h)	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(i)	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(k)	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(m)	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(n)	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(p)	3
33 U.S.C. 1312.....	1, 3, 4, 10
33 U.S.C. 1312(a)	3
33 U.S.C. 1313.....	12
33 U.S.C. 1316.....	passim
33 U.S.C. 1316(b)(1)(B).....	3
33 U.S.C. 1317.....	4
33 U.S.C. 1317(b)	11
33 U.S.C. 1319(a)	4
33 U.S.C. 1319(b)	4
33 U.S.C. 1319(d)	4
33 U.S.C. 1321.....	12
33 U.S.C. 1322(b)	11
33 U.S.C. 1326.....	5
33 U.S.C. 1326(b)	5
33 U.S.C. 1341.....	10, 12
33 U.S.C. 1342.....	8, 10, 12
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)	7
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. 1342(b)(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. 1342(k)	4
33 U.S.C. 1344.....	10, 12
33 U.S.C. 1345.....	passim
33 U.S.C. 1345(b)	3
33 U.S.C. 1345(d)	5, 6
33 U.S.C. 1345(f)	6
33 U.S.C. 1361.....	10
33 U.S.C. 1361(a)	11, 12, 13

33 U.S.C. 1362.....	8, 11, 13
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	11, 12
33 U.S.C. 1362(11)	3, 5, 7
33 U.S.C. 1365(a)(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. 1365(f)	4
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(E).....	passim

Federal Regulations	Page
40 C.F.R. § 125.90(a).....	6
40 C.F.R. Part 503.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 503.43	6

Other Authorities	Page
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	8, 10, 12
EPA, A Plain English Guide to the EPA Part 503 Biosolids Rule (September 1994), <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-05/documents/a_plain_english_guide_to_the_epa_part_503_biosolids_rule.pdf	6
Standards for the Use or Disposal of Sewage Sludge, 58 Fed. Reg. 9248 (Feb. 19, 1993)	6
